In addition, a misclassification of $6.2 million and $4.9 million was identified for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively, resulting from expensing
equipment provided to customers under the Company’s warranty program as “General and administrative expenses” which should have been classified as “Cost of sales”
in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of

72

Table of Contents

 Operations. This misclassification, and other immaterial errors, have also been corrected in connection with the revision of the accompanying 2019 Consolidated Balance
Sheet and 2019 and 2018 Consolidated Statements of Operations. The revisions had no net impact on cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities in the
accompanying consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

The applicable notes to the accompanying consolidated financial statements have also been revised to correct for these errors. Refer to Note 27 for the impact of the errors
and resulting revision on our unaudited interim quarterly financial information.

The following are selected line items from the Company’s consolidated financial statements illustrating the effect of the revisions:

  As of December 31, 2019

 Consolidated Balance Sheet
 As previously

reported   Adjustment

As revised
Other intangible assets, net  $ 213.2   $ (4.0 )  $ 209.2
Total noncurrent assets   681.6   (4.0 )   677.6
Total assets   788.0   (4.0 )   784.0
Retained deficit (1)   (178.4 )   (4.0 )   (182.4 )
Total stockholders' equity attributable to Shift4 Payments, Inc./members' (deficit)   (28.9 )   (4.0 )   (32.9 )
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity/members' deficit   788.0   (4.0 )   784.0

 (1) As a result of the revisions, “Retained deficit” as of December 31, 2018 was revised from $113.3 million to $118.8 million.

  For the year ended December 31, 2019   For the year ended December 31, 2018

 Consolidated Statement of Operations
 As previously

reported   Adjustment

As revised
As previously

reported   Adjustment

As revised
Cost of sales  $ 552.4   $ 5.6   $ 558.0   $ 410.2   $ 9.7   $ 419.9
Gross profit   179.0   (5.6 )   173.4   150.4   (9.7 )   140.7
General and administrative expenses   124.4   (7.3 )   117.1   83.7   (3.9 )   79.8
Total operating expenses   185.1   (7.3 )   177.8   157.7   (3.9 )   153.8
Loss from operations   (6.1 )   1.7   (4.4 )   (7.3 )   (5.8 )   (13.1 )
Loss before income taxes   (56.6 )   1.7   (54.9 )   (53.7 )   (5.8 )   (59.5 )
Income tax benefit (provision)   (1.5 )   (0.2 )   (1.7 )   3.8   0.3   4.1
Net loss (1)   (58.1 )   1.5   (56.6 )   (49.9 )   (5.5 )   (55.4 )

 (1) Net loss is equal to comprehensive loss.

Cash and cash equivalents

Highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less at the date of the purchase are considered to be cash equivalents and are stated at cost, which
approximates fair value. Cash equivalents consist of highly liquid investments in money market funds and were $886.7 million at December 31, 2020. There were no cash
equivalents at December 31, 2019.

The Company maintains its cash with high credit quality financial institutions. The total cash balances insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, or FDIC, are

[…]

Advertising and marketing expenses   1.4   1.4   1.6   1.9
Restructuring expenses   0.2   0.1   3.4   0.1

Total operating expenses   37.4   37.8   54.5   48.1
(Loss) income from operations   (0.1 )   4.4   (9.2 )   0.5

Other income, net   0.2   0.7   0.1   —
Interest expense   (12.5 )   (12.7 )   (12.9 )   (13.4 )

Loss before income taxes   (12.4 )   (7.6 )   (22.0 )   (12.9 )
Income tax provision   (0.3 )   (0.4 )   (0.5 )   (0.5 )

Net loss (1)  $ (12.7 )  $ (8.0 )  $ (22.5 )  $ (13.4 )

 (1) Net loss is equal to comprehensive loss.

The following tables set forth the effects of the revisions of previously issued unaudited quarterly consolidated financial data to correct for prior period errors as described in
“Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements” in Note 2. The revision of our 2020 quarterly financial statements will be effected in connection with the issuance of
quarterly filings on Form 10-Q for the year ended December 31, 2021.

  For the three months ended March 31, 2020   For the three months ended June 30, 2020

 Consolidated Statement of Operations
 As previously

reported   Adjustment

As revised
As previously

reported   Adjustment

As revised
Cost of sales  $ 154.9   $ 1.1   $ 156.0   $ 109.5   $ 0.7   $ 110.2
Gross profit   44.5   (1.1 )   43.4   32.3   (0.7 )   31.6
General and administrative expenses   22.3   (1.2 )   21.1   89.2   (0.9 )   88.3
Total operating expenses   36.0   (1.2 )   34.8   89.3   (0.9 )   88.4
Income (loss) from operations   8.5   0.1   8.6   (57.0 )   0.2   (56.8 )
Loss before income taxes   (4.9 )   0.1   (4.8 )   (75.6 )   0.2   (75.4 )
Net loss (1)   (5.2 )   0.1   (5.1 )   (75.0 )   0.2   (74.8 )
Basic and diluted net loss per share - Class A and Class
C

   (0.03 )   —

 (0.03 )

  For the three months ended September 30, 2020

 Consolidated Statement of Operations
 As previously

reported   Adjustment

As revised
General and administrative expenses   35.5   (0.1 )   35.4
Total operating expenses   55.5   (0.1 )   55.4
Income (loss) from operations   (4.0 )   0.1   (3.9 )
Loss before income taxes   (10.6 )   0.1   (10.5 )
Net loss (1)   (9.9 )   0.1   (9.8 )
Basic and diluted net loss per share - Class A and Class C   (0.12 )   —   (0.12 )

105

Table of Contents

   For the three months ended March 31, 2019   For the three months ended June 30, 2019

 Consolidated Statement of Operations
 As previously

reported   Adjustment

As revised
As previously

reported   Adjustment

As revised
Cost of sales  $ 116.4   $ 1.3   $ 117.7   $ 136.9   $ 1.4   $ 138.3
Gross profit   38.6   (1.3 )   37.3   43.6   (1.4 )   42.2
General and administrative expenses   26.5   (2.3 )   24.2   26.1   (1.6 )   24.5
Total operating expenses   39.7   (2.3 )   37.4   39.4   (1.6 )   37.8
Income (loss) from operations   (1.1 )   1.0   (0.1 )   4.2   0.2   4.4
Loss before income taxes   (13.4 )   1.0   (12.4 )   (7.8 )   0.2   (7.6 )
Income tax benefit (provision)   (0.1 )   (0.2 )   (0.3 )   (0.4 )   —   (0.4 )
Net loss (1)   (13.5 )   0.8   (12.7 )   (8.2 )   0.2   (8.0 )

   For the three months ended September 30, 2019   For the three months ended December 31, 2019

 Consolidated Statement of Operations
 As previously

reported   Adjustment

As revised
As previously

reported   Adjustment

As revised
Cost of sales  $ 147.2   $ 1.3   $ 148.5   $ 151.9   $ 1.6   $ 153.5
Gross profit   46.6   (1.3 )   45.3   50.2   (1.6 )   48.6
General and administrative expenses   37.5   (1.4 )   36.1   34.3   (2.0 )   32.3
Total operating expenses   55.9   (1.4 )   54.5   50.1   (2.0 )   48.1
Income (loss) from operations   (9.3 )   0.1   (9.2 )   0.1   0.4   0.5
Loss before income taxes   (22.1 )   0.1   (22.0 )   (13.3 )   0.4   (12.9 )
Net loss (1)   (22.6 )   0.1   (22.5 )   (13.8 )   0.4   (13.4 )

 (1) Net loss is equal to comprehensive loss.

28. Subsequent Events

Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Facility

 On January 29, 2021, the Company amended and restated its First Lien Credit Agreement, or the Amended Credit Agreement, and increased the borrowing capacity
under the Revolving Credit Facility to $100.0 million. $25.0 million of the Revolving Loan Facility is available for letters of credit. The Revolving Credit Facility matures
on January 29, 2026, or, if greater than $150.0 million aggregate principal amount of the Company’s convertible notes remains outstanding on September 15, 2025, on